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production and price control on cotton (d) if so, the details of the decision textiles. taken?

(4>) and (c). The purpose behind the introduction of these controls was to ensure adequate supply of varieties of cloth o{ mass consumption at reasonable prices to the consumers. Government are satisfied that this prpose, is, by and large, being served. Government, therefore, do not propose to lift these controls at present.

Coal production die!:;; Fourth Plan
*404. Shri George Fernandes:

Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri J. H. Patel:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals be pleased to state:

(a) whether the: - has been a cut in the estimated proJucuon of cooking and blendable coal for the Fourth
Plan <period; and

(b) whether this cut would adversely affect the targeted expansion of the capacity of our steel plants?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Metals (Shri
P. C. Sethi): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

Narrow-gunge Railways
*401. Shri Indrajit Gupta:

Shri Nltiraj Singh Chaudhurl:
Shr| Vbhwanath Pandey:
8hrl Y. A. Prasad:
Shri N. K. Sanghi:
Shri P. Parthasarathy:
Shri Hem Raj:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government-owned narrow-gauge Railways are running on heavy lass;

(b) if so. the reasons therefor;
(c) whether the question of converting these narrow-gauge railways into xneter-gauge and broadgauge has bMa considered by Government; and

The Minister of Railways (Shri C.
M. Poonacha): (a) Narrow Gauge sec. tions are generally running at a loss, but there are a few exceptions.

(to) Traffic offering on most of these sections is loo low for economic working.

(c) The question of converting
Narrow Gauge lines into Broad|Metre
Gauge is reviewed from time to time.

(d ) As a result of the review, Adipur-Bhuj Narrow-Gauge line in Saurashtra was converted into metre gauge.
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•M3. Shri Stanfthai 1. PateT:
Shri Raandtandra Olaka:
Shfi DMeahwar Meeac:
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Shri K. Pradhani:
Skrl Heerjl Bhai:
Shri shariU Nandi
8kri BhiiM Slack Chaokan:
gkri BaaJIt Stack:
Skrl I m Stagk Ayarwal:
Slid Hokam Chand Kacbwai:
Skrl Ram GipU:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals be pleated to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 817 on the 7th April, 1967 and
state:

(a) whether the question of reorganisation of the National Coal Development Corporation has since been examined; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
The Minister of State In the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Metals (Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) The question of the reorganisation of the National Coal Development Corporation is still under consideration.

Ob) Does not arise.
Establishment of Khetrl Copper

Project
•404. Shri B. S. Sharma:

Skrl Onkar Lai Berwa:
Will the Minister of Steel, Mine*

and Metals be pleased to state:
(a) the names of the foreign firms with which negotiations are going on tor the establishment of Khetri Copper Project;

(b) whether the work on this project has started and if so, the number of foreign experts employed and the details of expenditure incurred on them; and

(c) whether considerable number of local people have been employed on the project and the total expenses incurred on the project and the details thereof?

She Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals (Dr. Chenna Baddy): (a)
No negotiations an going on with any>
foreign firms for the establiabnent of the Khetri Copper Project at present.

The National Mineral Development Corporation has already entered into agreements with (i) a group of Trenoh companies consisting of M|». Venot-Pic,
Ensa, and others for supply of plant, equipment and engineering services under French Consortium Credit, and
(ii) with M|s. Western Knapp Engineering Company of U.S.A. to act as advisers to the Corporation for assistance in evaluation of the French bids, review of the estimates of capital cost and profitability, design and v e ­
rifications, etc., and for shaft sinking.

Ob) Yes, Sir. Six American experts have been deputed by the Western Knapp Engineering Company for the shaft sinking operations. An expenditure of $3,35.469 in foreign exchange and Rs. 1,13,794 in Indian currency1 has been incurred for this purpose.

(c) Yes, Sir. About 95 per cent of unskilled and semi-skilled labour, forming the bulk of the employees, are local people. The percentage of local persons in skilled and technical posts of lower categories, and ministerial posts is about 50 per cent. Technical personnel employed in higher categories are mostly outsiders due’ to uon-availability of qualified local persons.

An expenditure of about Rs. 7 crores has been incurred on the project upto the end of March, 1967. The details are as under:—

;In rupcea)
Iskhi

Mining .
Prospecting (including payment

46

to Indian Bureau of Mine#) 4*
Civil Works 93

Consultancy 7*
I ools, Plant and Machinery Stores, Estiblisnvcnt and ocher

miscellaneous

81

564
Total 700

